Metallic bearing DAIS LI D E
materials

(embedded solid lubricant)

BOO

Excluding products BA,SL

/

DAISLIDE is a copper based bearing for heavy load applications into which solid lubricant plugs

are embedded.

Features

1.Maintenance-free, requires no lubrication

2.Excellent wear resistance properties. Excellent wear
resistance properties are exhibited in applications
where oil film formation is difficult such as
reciprocating, intermittent or oscillating motions
under conditions of high load and low speed.

3.Friction coefficient is low.

4.Can be used at a range of temperatures

5.Free design is possible on the shape and the size.

Material Type

6.Excellent corrosion and chemical resistance. This
bearing can be used in river or sea water, in special
liquids where chemical resistance of the metal base
and solid lubricant is needed, and in gas where oil
supply is difficult.

In an acid or alkaline atmosphere properties
may differ depending on the type, density and
humidity. Please do a sample test or consult us.

7.Excellent impact resistance

1.Base Metal
Three types of base metal are offered:
B:Bronze (BC)
S:High Strength Brass (HBsC)
K:High Strength Special Copper Alloy
2.Solid Lubricant Plug
(1)Arrangement of solid lubricant plug
The solid lubricant plugs are aligned obliquely from the
axial in line direction to enable the bearing to obtain a
thin film of lubricant during movement in the axial
direction.
(2)Types of solid lubricant plug
1.Plug A is for general use and is usually kept in stock.
2.Plug L is for use in water and sea water and is made
to order.
Special plugs are prepared for applications in water
or seawater, where electrolytic corrosion is
anticipated due to the material of housing and shaft.

122

3.Combination with Base Metal

Plug
Symbol . L
High High Strength | High Strength
Base Metal| Stength | Bronze |gooiai Copper Aloy Brass
HA
SAF
SAFG
Merchan *BA KA *SL
dise TA
Symbol
PA
LA
: In Water,
Use General High Load in Seawater
Standard
Stock Stock made to order
Available

Physical Properties

Characteristics of Base Metal

DAISLIDE K
fem Unit e | Bronzo Base) | b Stengh brsebse [ S S
Specific Gravity 8.7 8.2 -
Coefficient of Linear Thermal Expansion x10-6/°C 16-18 16-20 16 -20
Heat Transfer Coefficient cal/sec°C-cm 0.11-0.15 0.09-0.13 -
Tensile Strength N/mm? Above 196 Above 690 Above 760
Impact Strength N-m/cm? 15 19 -
Hardness HB 60 -80 Above 200 Above 240
Modulus of Longitudinal Elasticity kN/mm? 96 98 - 137 -
Compression Yield Strength (0.1%) N/mm? - Above 350 -
Solid Lubricant Area on Slide Surface % 25-30
Elongation % Above 15 Above 12 Above 4
Bearing Characteristics
Type | BaseMetal |  Oi Supply Condition | Cwable MaxMlowable Max. | FFg,q limit Operating
No Oil Supply 14.7 25 58.8 250
DAISLIDE Bronze Grease Cup Type Periodic Lubrication 14.7 150 98.1 250
. Oil Drip Lubrication 14.7 250 196.1 250
Normal
e
DAISLIDE |High Strength . .
S Brass Grease Cup Type Periodic Lubrication 24.5 50 1471 250
Oil Drip Lubrication 24.5 100 196.1 250
DAISLIDE S%S:iasltcr)e:s;r;r No Oil Supply 73.0 15 99.0 250
K Alloy Grease Cup Type Periodic Lubrication 73.0 30 196.1 250

* When the bearing is to be used at temperatures exceeding 100°C it is necessary to provide a margin on the PV value at the design stage.
* In the case of high strength brass base metal and the high strength special copper alloy base metal, depending on the conditions of usage, for example
when the bearings are at very low speeds near to V=0, the bearings can be used at pressures higher than those given in the table above.




Example of Mounting

H A D AISLIDE H A BlIShiIlg (gt:gh‘{gg":nmner Diameter:) iting Shat 46, o7 ana 17 S10EPEL ST : _Sﬁﬁfer TSt

Rmax x=6.3s —+-

HA Bushing

i i ‘ nner mier a E
Designation of Part Number Pb > /\ el 777:3;. o of  ceeei :
HA OO OO OO Free <> w ® 0 ° 2

L Bushing Length i /Rmax x=6.3s g

Bushing O.D. (1] @ | CFacs’| | angtn
Bushing I.D. \\". d8: For General Use (High Load) 7.
Product Symbol v 7 For High-precison Uss
Y 061008 v
L Please specify by part number.
(Unit: mm)
Recommended Dimension Mating Part Bushing Dimensions
Bulls[r;ilng Houshing Shaft Dia. | ™ o] Part Number & Bushing Length Tolerance 28:; Face | Chamfer| Chamfer BuEBing
R e e el 8 | 10 | 12 | 15 | 16 19 | 20 | 25 | 30 | 35 | 40 | 50 | 60 | 70 | 80 on0D. | onlD.
6 [$10H7 00| ¢ 68 Doae| #6e7 90| @617 0ho| ¢6 2921 10 2012 | 061008 | 061010 | 061012 | 061015 C0.3 | 1.5x15°| 1x10°| 6
8 |#12H7 "0V ¢ 8d8 30| 087 hi| 087 S| @8 *N0%8| p12 2016 | 081208 | 081210 | 081212 | 081215 C0.5 |0.75x15°| 1x10°| 8
10 | ¢14H7+0%| ¢10d8 55¢ | 91067 00| 9107 S0oa| 610 *0%28| ¢ 14 +B0181 101408 | 101410 | 101412 | 101415 101420 C0.5 |0.75¢15°| 1x10°| 10
12 | ¢18H7 *0%| ¢12d8 §0o9 | 91267 1 0a5 | 9127 Josa| 612 *50%1 918 *0018 1 121808 | 121810 | 121812 | 121815 | 121816 121819 | 121820 | 121825 | 121830 C05 | 215°| 2x10°| 12
13 | $19H7 *0%2!| ¢13d8 Jior | 1367 Joos | 137 D0se| ¢ 13 *0o8e| 919 100t 131910 | 131912 | 131915 131920 | 131925 | 131930 €05 | 215°| 2x10°| 13
14| go0H7 *0%'| ¢14d8 5020 | p1de7 D95 | 9147 S005| 914 *0%4| 90 +0028 142010 | 142012 | 142015 142020 | 142025 | 142030 C05 | 2x15°| 2x10°| 14
15 | g21H7*0%1| ¢15d8 5020 | ¢1567 J0es | 9157 0ss| ¢ 15 Foost| p21 *002t 152110 | 152112 | 152515 | 152116 152120 | 152125 | 152130 | 152135 | 152140 C05 | 2x15°| 2x10°| 15
16 | ¢22H7+0%1| ¢16d8 5000 | 91667 1 0o | 167 D0se| ¢ 16 Foot| p22 +002t 162210 | 162212 | 162215 | 162216 162219 | 162220 | 162225 | 162230 | 162235 | 162240 C0.5 | 2x15°| 2x10°| 16
17 | ¢o3H7*0%21| ¢17d8 $iom | 91767 0o | 91767 0sa| ¢17 *oo54| 923 5ot 172315 C05 | 2x15°| 2x10°| 17
18 |@24H7*3%1| 61808 000 | 61867 Sosg| #1817 Soua| ¢ 18 *S0%| 24 002 182410 | 182412 | 182415 | 182416 182420 | 182425 | 182430 | 182435 | 182440 C05 | 2x15°| 2x10°| 18
19 | ¢26H7 *0%"| ¢19d8 S0% | 61967 e, | 9197 D0&| 919 *0%l| 926 *502 192615 192620 C0.5 | 2x15°| 2x10°| 19
20 |@28H7*0%"| 62008 ) 0ea | 92067 01| 2017 $a| 920 5%} p28 002 202810 | 202812 | 202815 | 202816 202819 | 202820 | 202825 | 202830 | 202835 | 202840 | 202850 C0.5 | 2x15°| 2x10°| 20
20 | @30H7 *3%"| 208 J0es | 2067 01| #2017 54| 920 1S5} 928 20 203010 | 203012 | 203015 | 203016 203020 | 203025 | 203030 | 203035 | 203040 | 203050 C0.5 | 2x15°| 2x10°| 20
22 | @32H7 *3%%5| 2208 J00e | 92267 g1 | 2207 0our| 022 1S5} 932 002 223012 | 223215 223220 | 223225 C05 | 2x15° 2.5x10°| 22
25 | @33H7 *0%%°| 62508 %0 | 92567 Doer | 92517 Soa| 925 SNt} ¢33 008 253312 | 253315 | 253316 253320 | 253325 | 253330 | 253335 | 253340 | 253350 | 253360 C0.5 | 2.5x15°| 2.5x10°| 25
25 | 935H7 *39%| 32508 1353 | #2567 Soet | 9257 Do | 25 09| ¢35 0920 253512 | 253515 | 253516 253520 | 253525 | 253530 | 253535 | 253540 | 253550 | 253560 C05 | 2.5x15°| 2.5x10°| 25
28 | ¢38H7 *0%%°| 2808 {)0ea | 92867 01| #2817 $ou | 928 13511 938 008 203820 | 283825 | 283830 203840 C0.5 | 2.5x15°| 2.5x10°| 28
30 |@38H7*0%%°| $3008 J0ee | #3067 01| @307 0ou| #30 1311 938 202 303812 | 303815 303820 | 303825 | 303830 | 303835 | 303840 | 303850 | 303860 C0.5 | 3x15°| 3x10°| 30
30 | ¢40H7*39%| 63008 0% | 63067 Soey | 93017 Soa| ¢30 %11 p40 *00% 304012 | 304015 304020 | 304025 | 304030 | 304035 | 304040 | 304050 | 304060 C05 | 3x15°| 3x10°| 30
31.5 | 40H7 *39%0| 31508 10133 | #3157 Sy | 93157 D0a | 9315 290 | gag 0920 314030 314040 C0.5 | 3x15°| 3x10°| 315
32 | @d2HT *0%%° 63208 190 | 93267 Dioa| 93267 $oe| 932 U552 g2 00 324220 324230 324240 C05 | 3x15°| 3x10°| 32
35 | @44H7 0% 63508 110 | 93567 na| 3517 Goe| 035 00| pa4 208 354420 | 354425 | 354430 | 354435 | 354440 | 354450 | 354460 C05 | 3x15°| 3x10°| 35
35 | @45H7 *0%%| 63508 1% | 93567 e 9357 Dog| 635 20| 45 1002 354520 | 354525 | 354530 | 354535 | 354540 | 354550 | 354560 0.5 3x15°|  3x10°| 35
38 | p48H7*0%%| 338d8 S%0| page7 20| ¢38f7 SU5| pag 00| g4g 0025 384840 C05 | 3x15°| 3x10°| 38
40 | @50H7 *3%%°| 408 1199 | 94067 ioa| 40f7 S0%| @40 15521 950 008 405015 405020 | 405025 | 405030 | 405035 | 405040 | 405050 | 405060 | 405070 | 405080 | CO.5 | 3x15°| 3x10°| 40
40 | ¢55H7 *0%%0| 4008 119 | 94067 ioa| 40f7 $oo| @40 135501 955 000 405515 405530 | 405535 | 405540 | 405550 | 405560 C0.5 | 3x15°| 3x10°| 40

* DAISLIDE HA can be used with TA thrust washer in the thrust load environment.
124 125



Example of Mounting

H A DAIs LI D E HA B“Sh i n g Eg ?glqg()l r:::ﬁ'r DRl Mating Shaft d8, e7 and f7 Stopoer Screw T_%fer JVAaZ:::st\

HA Bushing
Rmax x=6.3s
Designation of Part Number > /r\ ;225;‘;22’;)@' ,,,,,:!:. s Chamfering %
HA OO OO QO | [ \_| / 1l |lIl° g
L Bushing Length | o Rmax x=6.3s =
Tl o gmitietiiiont T et
PrOdUCt Symb0| 7 : For High-precision Use
,/:1455530
L Please specify by part number. Unit: mm)
Recommended Dimension Mating Part Bushing Dimensions
Bullsgi'ng Houshing Shaft Dia. . oD Wall Part Number & Bushing Length Toleranceﬁgjg e Chamfer | Chamfer Buléging
B R Thickness| 20 | 25 | 30 | 35 | 40 50 | 60 | 70 | 8 | 90 | 100 | 120 | 130 | 140 | 150 e, | anl)
45 | o5eH7 *0930| ousg 0980 | ouser 0050 gy 0925|5000 g5 +0030 455530 | 455835 | 485540 455550 | 485560 CO.5 | 35x15° | 35110° | 45
45 | o567 07| oddB 1939 | 0467 Goze| 46T G0z | 946 00oe| 956 100ie 455630 | 455635 | 455640 55650 | 455660 C05 | 35115 | 35x10° | 45
45 | o607 T90%) usas 30| edser 05| ousT J05| 045 0050|060 15559 456030 | 456035 | 456040 456050 | 456060 | 456070 | 456080 C0.5 | 35x15° | 35x10° | 45
50 | of0H7 093] o508 0980 | ose7 00| o5 S92 1 05039950 060 0939 s0gn 506030 | 506035 | 506040 506050 | 506060 | 506070 | 506080 CO.5 | 40x1% | 40x10° | 50
50 | 067 *GO%| o008 99| 95067 g | 9507 g | 9501i0des| #6210gie S06230 | 506235 | 506240 506250 | 506260 | 506270 | 506260 CO5 | 40x15 | 40x1° | 50
50 | 067 *09%0) os0o8 0983 | wsner DUE0| e 2925 | 050100%0| w65 0030 506530 506540 506550 | 506560 | 506570 | 506580 5065100 CO.5 | 40x15° | 40x10° | 50
55 | o70H7 "5U0| o508 (918 | 056eT Gogo| 9557 00g| 955100%0| 7000 S57030 | 557035 | 557040 S57050 | 557060 | 557070 CO5 | 40x15° | 40x10° | 55
60 | o7aH7 *00%)| 60ds 3192 | a60e7 0eg| 0607 S| 0601 05| 074 1903 607430 | 607435 | 607440 607450 | 607460 | 607470 | 607480 C0.5 | 40x15% | 40x10° | 60
60 | o75H7 *0930] oggg 0190 ogger 0060 ogg 0| gy HOUEDT 7530030 BO7S30 | 607535 60750 | 607560 | 607570 | 607580 6075100 CO5 | 40x15 | 40x10° | 60
63 | o76H7 *30%0| 06308 5198 | 96%7 D050 | 9637 D030 | 9831005 @75 o030 637560 | 637570 | 637580 C0.5 | 40x15 | 40x10° | 63
65 | 08047 "0%0| 06508 191ag | 96667 Gogo | 9657 Gogo| 965 nos0| 980 i0oie 658040 850050 | 658060 | 658070 | 658080 05 | 40x1% | 40x10° | 65
70 | o85H7 *00%) 008 3792 | or0e7 D0eg| onir SV 07010050 | 0851905 708530 | 708535 708550 | 708560 | 708570 | 708580 7085100 C0.5 | 40x15° | 40x10° | 70
70 | o90H7 *99%) or008 3190 | wn0e7 960 | or0m S| 070 00| 090 120 709050 | 709060 | 709070 | 709080 C05 | 40x15° | 40x10° | 70
75 | a0ty *0935] o7ag 01901 oser Q0BT g5 QU0 75 +0060] g *0035 759050 | 759060 | 759070 | 759080 7590100 C0.5 | 40x16° | 40x10° | 75
75 | o937 "07%%| 07508 191ag | 07567 Gogo| 9757 Gogo| 975 1nos0| 995 i0oia 59560 | 759570 | 759580 7595100 05 | 40x1® | 40x10° | 75
80 | o967 *0%35] og0d 0190 op0e7 0000| ap Q00| 0gp000|  ggp 003 809640 809650 | 809660 | 809670 | 809680 8096100 | 8096120 C0.5 | 40x15° | 40x10° | 80
80 |o1007 *0935] ogig 0190 ogoer D060 ggg Q00| gy HOUEDT 5y *0035 8010040 8010050 | 8010060 | 8010070 | 8010080 80100100 | 80100120 80100140 C0.5 | 40x1% | 40x10° | 80
85 |o100H7 093] ogsa 9120 | ogser 3972| ogem S| w5 10071 | 10070038 8510060 8510080 C1.0 | 50x15° | 50x10° | 85
90 |oti0H7 G| o%08 1917q | %067 57| 907 gors | 990 iposs| 9110%00i 011050 | 9011060 9011080 | 9011090 | 90110100 | 0110120 C1.0 | 5015 | 50x10° | 90
100 [o1207 *29%8 010008 012 | 010067 2972 proor 2935 0100 30071 ] 4100 700% 10012050 | 10012060 | 10012070 | 10012080 | 10012090 | 100120100| 100120120 100120140 c1.0 | 50xt5 | 50x10° | 100
110 [o130H7 *304| o110d8 123 | 011067 H9%2| o110 5325 | 01101305 | @130 15512 11013050 11013070 | 11013080 110130100{ 110130120 C1.0 | 50x15° | 60x10° | 110
120 |o140H7 *30| 012008 15123 | 012067 02| 01207 0% | 01203558 | 014015052 12014070 | 12014080 | 12014090 |120140100| 120140120 120140140 C1.0 | 50x15° | 60x10° | 120
125 [o145H7 *3040| 012508 705 | 012567 952 | 01257 0ea | @125100%| @145 10 01 125145100/125145120 C1.0 | 50x15° | 60x10° | 125
130 {01807 "5 01308 530 | 013067 5352 | #1307 ggs | #130 Tg0as| 91603501 13015080 130150100 130150130 C1.0 | 50015 | 60x10° | 130
140 [o160H7 *304| 014008 305 | 014067 9521 o140 5383 | @140 13083 | 160 1531 140160100 140160140 C1.0 | 50x15° | 60x10° | 140
150 [o170H7 *3040| 015008 3508 | @15067 3952 | 016077 338 | @150 1006 | @170 1951 15017080 150170100 150170150| C1.0 | 50x15° | 60x10° | 150
160 | 018047 "5 2| 016008 25505 | 016067 1338 | 91607 553 | @160 15043 | 18030015 16018080 160180100 160180150 C1.0 | 50x15° | 60x10° | 160

* DAISLIDE HA can be used with TA thrust washer in the thrust load environment.
126 127



DAISLIDE SAF Flanged BuShing gl:(s)h"lg mg'ler Diameter:) Example of Mounting

C0.3-0.5

Q
o
w
1
o
I3

) ) Mating Shaft d8, e7 and f7 i Chamfering
Designation of Part Number sl v/ Rmax x=6.3s - Flanged Bushing(SAF)
SAF OO OO Pb S| s
Free o [ ) o | a Mating
. - | = ala
Bushing Length - ) B I |28 g @@ =IO Hole H7
Bushing O.D. .. R.‘i Rmaxx=63s| | T. ® i Chamer
Product Symbol " 2T C
4 R ’L Outer Chamfer L
d8: For General Use (High Load) . —
e7:For General Use (Light Load) Flange Thickness ™~ Length
SAF m 7 : For High-precision Use
L Please specify by part number.
(Unit: mm)
Recommended Dimension Mating Part Bushing Dimensions
EENTIY - Shaft Dia Part Number & Bushing Length Tol -04 ESiTIg
ID. | Houshing _ Flange | Flange | Wall art Number & bushing Length lolerance - o3 Chamfer|Chamfer| |p,
|.D. Gt(alzllg;?llyptggg)se Ge(rlileéﬁlttgra%(;se ngglﬁggg;ac)’ O.D. |Thickness Thickness 10 12 15 17 18 20 23 25 30 35 40 50 60 67 80 100 on0.D. | onl.D.
6 | @10H7 501 o6d8 0% | o6e7 020 | 067 309 | @16=025| 2 5.| 61055 010 10381 0610 | 0612 0615 1501510 x10°| 6
8 | @12H7 T0918| opdg D00 | oge7 028 | ogf7 DON | @20+025| 2 9. 8 10051 912 1005 1 0810|0812 0815 075x16°| 10 x10°| 8
10 | o14H7 "398 01008 5500 | 91067 5055 | @107 s | 922=025| 2 5,| @10335%5 @14 155511010 1012 1015 1017 1020 075x15° 10 x10°| 10
12 | o18H7 *508| o12d8 3% | 01267 D032 | o127 0% | 025=025) 35, | 01210559 018 100581 1210 | 1212 1215 1220 1225 | 1230 20x15° 20x10°| 12
13 | 19H7 *592"| 013d8 3990 | 01367 D032 | w137 303 | @26=025) 3 9. | @13 1099 019 100511310 | 1312 1315 1320 1325 1330 20x15°| 20x10°| 13
14 | 20H7 *592"| 014d8 3090 | o1de7 0932 | o14f7 0 | 0272025| 3 5. | 014 150501 020 1058 1415 1420 1425 20x15° 20x10°| 14
15 | 021H7 "0%"| 015d8 1007 | #1667 0ogp | @151 o3 | 928=025) 3 0, | @15 15000 021 (5055 | 1510 | 1512 1515 1520 1525 1530 20015 20110°| 15
16 | 22H7 *592"| 01608 300 | 01667 925 | o167 0d5 | #29=025| 3 0. | 016 100%0| @22 10508 1612 1615 1618 1620 | 1623 | 1625|1630 | 1635 | 1640 20x15% 20x10°| 16
18 | 024H7 592" o18d8 309 | 01867 3932 | o187 D01 | #32=025| 35, | 018 150%0) gp4 10000 1815 1820 1825|1830 | 1835 | 1840 20015 20x10°| 18
20 | @30H7 59| 020d8 D555 | 2067 0580 | w207 057 | w40=025| 5 0,| 920 199011 030 190%° 2015 2020 2025 | 2030 | 2035 | 2040 20x15°9 20x10°| 20
25 | #35H7 *50%| 0p5dg 0950 | w2567 000 | w257 3930 | wab=025| 5 0| 025 10081 g5 10.0% 2515 2520 2525 | 2530 | 2535 | 2540 | 2550 25015 25x10°| 25
30 | @40H7 *39%5] 03008 5052 | 03067 0980 | 0307 5020 | o50=025| 5 0,| 030 190811 oap 1095 3020 3025 | 3030 | 3035 | 3040 | 3050 30x15% 30x10°| 30
30 | ®40H7 *59%| 030d8 0355 | 3067 080 | @30f7 3937 | @0=025| 5 0,| @30 120811 pap 1005 *3035F 30x15% 30x10°| 30
31.5 | 040H7 *09%5 031508 0980 | 031567 0950 | oa1s7 092 | 502025 5 O, |15 10080 gy +00E 3120 3130 | 3135 | 3140 304157 30x10°] 315
35 | o45H7 502 03508 D99 | 03567 000 | 0357 392 | 00025 5 0| 935 1008 g5 1005 3520 3525 3530 | 3535|3540 | 3550 30x15°9 30x10°| 35
40 | ®50H7 *9925| o40d8 9% | wa0e7 390 | wa0f7 D02 | @5x025| 5 9| 040 13991) g5 1O0% 4020 4025 | 4030 | 4035 | 4040 | 4050 30x159 30x10°| 40
45 | 085H7 *39%0) oa5dg D% | ouser I | 057 D025 | @70=025| 5 0| 045 (90 o5 10006 4530 | 4535 | 4540 | 4550 4560 35415 35x10°| 45
50 | @60H7 *59%0| 050d8 093 | 05067 00 | @50f7 392 | 75025 5 0. | @50 100%| pep 10068 5030 | 5035 | 5040 | 5050 | 5060 40x15% 40x10°| 50
55 | o65H7 *50%0| 055d8 198 | #5567 000 | 0557 050 | w0025 5 0| @55 13190 @e5 1000 5540 5560 40x15°9 40x10°| 55
60 | 075H7 "39%0) 060d8 1% | #6067 390 | 9607 (o0 | @90=025| 7.5 | 960 100%| 075 13968 6040 | 6050 | 6060 6080 40x15°9 40x10°| 60
63 | ®75H7 "% 063d8 2192 | 06367 0380 | 0637 D0 | o85=025| 7.5 0| 063 1040 @75 10968 6367 40015 40x10°| 63
65 | ®80H7 *3%%0| op5a8 3190 | w65e7 J0%0 | 0657 9% | @95=025| 7.5 3, | 065 10190 080 19068 6560 40x15°) 40x10°| 65
70 | ©85H7 *39%5) 070d8 2192 | 07067 0380 | 07017 D0 | 01052025 7.5 9| @70 13ii1| @85 1O% 7050 7080 40415 40x10°| 70
75 | ®90H7 *39%5| 07508 1R | 07567 0560 | @757 D030 | o110=025| 7.5 .| 075 1341 @90 FO%€ 7560 40x15° 40x10°| 75
80 | ®100H7 *3%%5) 080d8 3192 | #8067 0380 | @807 D00 | 91202025 10 0| @80 1Oiat| @100 JO9€ 8060 8080 (80100 40x15 40x10°| 80
90 | o110H7 *%%%| 090d8 2120 | wg0e7 2972 | 00f7 036 | 0130=025| 10 3| @90 104i7 0110 1908 9060 9080 50x15° 50x10°| 90
100 | 0120H7 *39%| 010008 122 | 010067 5952 | #1007 35 | 0150040 10 5, 0100 1313|0120 10083 10080100100/ 50x15°| 50x10°| 100
120 | 0140H7 *5%40| 012008 3129 | w1207 392 | 012017 30 | 1702040 10 0, 0120 1132| o140 $9.9 12080120100/ 50x15°| 50x10°| 120

* 3035 F has lube also in the Flange part. 129



DAISLIDE SAFG Flanged Bushing (¢:5mm- "

Example of installation

. . - R0.4 1- to 2-mm dia.
Designation of Part Number T il — ARG busing
SAFG OO QO = - -
: - L ) =
L Bushing length 2 o 5| 3 Ak
. @ | B Chamfer ®
Bushing O.D. 1 5| - _._._._.‘_ - Bl E 9
Product symbol g ® ig’ s ; g
g ‘ h 8 j,
o °
d8:For G | Use (High Load A5
Y1 0610 < o o e 1 oot < _
7 : For High-precision Use Flange 0 2
thickness (t) -0.03
L Please specify by part number. 3 Length () 01
eSuitable for applications with rotating, oscillating, or reciprocating motion.
eCapable of handling thrust loads simultaneously with just one bushing. (Unit: mm)
, Recommended Dimension Mating Part Bushing Dimensions ,
Bushing Bushing
imer | 4o ushin Shaft Dia Outerflange| Flange |  Inner Outer Part Number and Bushing Length Tolerance 03 inner
diameter I.D ¢ General Purpose | General Purpose | High Accuracy diameter |Thickness | diameter | diameter diameter
T (Heavy Load) (Light Load) Purpose (F) (t) (d) (D) 10 12 14 15 20 25 35 45
6 ®10H7 “201°  opdg D20 oper 2920 | w67 DU0 | @20x025 3003 06 10%2 @10 10028 0610 0612 6
8 o12H7 T0018|  ogdg %40 | ose7 $920| w87 SUS| o25x02s| 3 0gs| @8 1000 o120 1003 0812 0815 8
10 | o14H7 "398 o10d8 000 | o107 3025 | ot0f7 D03 | 025025 3 003| @10 1901 gy4 10034 1012 1015 1020 10
12 | 01817 098] o1od8 20| o1oe7 20| gpof7 D06 gagsoos| 3 0| o1 TO0[ g +003 1212 1215 | 1220 | 1225 12
13 | o19H7 0921 o13d8 390 | 01367 D2 | o137 SUE | 0302025 3003 | 13 10001 19 10041 1312 1315 1320 1325 13
15 | 021H7 01| 01508 000 | o5e7 002 | gy57 0061 ggra0s| 3 Q.| 015 100901 gpq 10041 1512 1515 1520 | 1525 15
16 | 022H7 39211 ot1eds 300 | o16e7 02| o167 SUC| 0352025 3 03| 016 100501 @pp 10041 1612 1615 1620 1625 16
18 | 024H7 091 o18d8 Doy | 01867 D3ea | o187 00| @400 300s| 0181050 o4 1004 1814 1820 1825 18
20 | o28H7 %1 oo0ds 9% | @o0e7 D940 | w07 9920|  gasrozs| 5 Q.| 020 19081 gpg 1004 2014 2020 2025 20
25 | o33H7 005 op5d8 3990 | goser D040 | oosf7 020 50025 5 00| 25 1008l 33 10.0% 2514 2520 2525 25
30 | o38H7 0% og0ds 093 | o30e7 0| o307 9%0|  gspe02s| 5 .| 30 001 ggg 1000 3020 | 3025 | 3035 30
35 | o044H7 T59%| 3508 0980 | 03567 DX | 357 D025 | ops=02s| 5 05| 35 100 w44 19950 3520 3525 3535 35
40 | 050H7 09| o008 9% | odoer 00X | o407 95| or0s025| 7 0| wd0 U 50 1000 4025 | 4035 | 4045 | 40
50 | o62H7 5001 0508 390 | 05007 D02 | o507 D23 |  0g0=0.25 8 005 | 50 1okl 62 105 5035 5045 50

130 131



BA D ISLIDE B B h' Example of installation
. Set screw TA thrust
A A Bus ing Mating axle 0, o7, 7 et o BA bushing

‘ Rmax x=6.3s ~
Designation of Part Number > m iner Chamer | | @ @ g % chamie, E
BA OO OO OO } (both sides) 777.53 g “g %
[ Bushing length O 1 W e E|E é
Bushing outer diameter ‘ cham © , —
Bushing inner diameter d8: General purpose (high bearing load) amier Length (L)
e7:General purpose (light bearing load)
Product SymbOl 7 : High precision
[ Please specify by Part No.
This product is produced on order only.
(Unit: mm)
| Recommended mating dimensions Bushing Dimensions
Bushing - Bushing
iner | Housing Axle diameter Inner | Outer Part Number & Bushing Length Tolerance - o3 Outer chamfer| | inner
diameter| inner diameter | General Purpose | General Purpose] | el e : 1 diameter
(ioh becring oad) (ight bearing oag) Ti9h Precision | (d) (D) 15 | 16 20 | 25 30 35 40 50 60 70 80 100 |Chamfer |Press fit| Chamfer
12 | o18H7 308 | 01208 559 | 01267 (055 | @127 D018 | @12 19030 | 018 Dpas 121816 | 121820 | 121825 121830 C05 | 20x15°| 20x10°| 12
15 | ©21H7 802" | p1508 0950 | 01507 0032 | p15f7 0016 | @15 T0.080 1 go1 10048 | 152115 152120 | 152125 C0.5 | 20x15°| 20x10°| 15
18 | 024H7 *302 | 018d3 5059 101867 3032 | o187 3016 | 018 10090 | 004 1302° | 182415 182420 | 182425 182430 C05 |20x15°[20x10°| 18
20 | @80H7 *0%" | 02008 5% | 02067 087 (0207 020 | @20 10971 @30 1oas 203016 | 203020 | 203025 203030 | 203035 | 203040 C0.5 | 20x15°| 20x10°| 20
25 | 33HT *002| 02508 D95 | 02567 0020 | @25f7 3020 | @25 100811 033 10050 253316 | 253320 | 253325 253330 | 253335 | 253340 | 253350 C0O5 | 25x15°| 25x10°| 25
25 | ®35H7 502 0508 085 | 02567 580 | @257 020 | 025 10081 | ¢35 1005 253516 | 253520 | 253525 253530 | 253535 | 253540 | 253550 C05 | 25x15°| 25x10°| 25
30 | @38H7 *59%5 | 030d8 0085 | #3067 0940 | w30f7 020 | 930 13081 | @38 1009 303820 | 303825 303830 | 303835 | 303840 | 303850 | 303860 C05 | 30x15°| 30x10°| 30
30 | @40H7 *59%5| 03008 355 | #3067 087 (4307 020 | 030 10981 | @40 1005 304020 | 304025 304030 | 304035 | 304040 | 304050 | 304060 C0.5 | 30x15°30x10°| 30
31.5 | 040HT *09%5) 031508 2999 | 03157 39502 031 57 D025 | 0315 19983 | wdp 1906 314030 314040 C05 [ 30x15°|30x10°| 315
35 | o44H7 0% | 93508 0080 | @35e7 0050 | o5ty 0025 | 935 +008D | gyy +0.050 354430 | 354435 | 354440 | 354450 | 354460 C05 [30x15°[30x10°| 35
35 | 045H7 *59%5 | 03508 3999 | 03567 052 |#35f7 025 | 085 10985 | w45 1005 354520 | 354525 354530 | 354535 | 354540 | 354550 | 354560 C0.5 | 30x15°30x10°| 35
40 | ©050H7 *09% | 04008 3989 | 04067 5052 |odof7 D025 | @40 10981 | @50 1053 405020 | 405025 405030 | 405035 | 405040 | 405050 | 405060 | 405070 C0.5 | 30x15°[30x10°| 40
40 | 55H7 500 | 040d8 1950 | 04067 (050 | @40f7 02 | @40 T903L | 955 1050 405530 | 405535 | 405540 | 405550 | 405560 C05 | 30x15°| 30x10°| 40
45 | 055H7 *00%0 | 04508 3999 | odse7 050 | odsf7 025 | @45 (0991 | @55 100 455530 | 455535 | 455540 | 455550 | 455560 C0.5 | 30x15°|30x10°| 45
45 | 060H7 *0%0 | 04508 3989 | odse7 5052 | odsf7 D025 | 045 10981 | @60 15000 456030 | 456035 | 456040 | 456050 | 456060 | 456070 C0.5 | 30x15°30x10°| 45
50 | ®B0H7 *00%0 | 95008 080 | 95067 DLE0| ogpf7 0025 | pgp 00911 gy +0.068 506030 | 506035 | 506040 | 506050 | 506060 C05 | 40x15°[40x10°| 50
50 | B5H7 *3.930 | 05008 3985 | w5067 052 | 05017 0925 | 050 100k | 065 100 506530 506540 | 506550 | 506560 | 506570 | 506580 | 5065100 | CO.5 | 40x15°|40x10°| 50
55 | @70H7 *5%0| 05508 192 | #5567 050 | 0B5f7 1030 | @85 150% | @70 1ho% 557040 | 557050 | 557060 | 557070 C0.5 | 40x15°|40x10°| 55
60 | @75H7 *50%0 | 060ds D190 | #6067 90 | 060f7 030 | 060 13199 | o75 10008 607530 | 607535 & 607540 | 607550 | 607560 | 607570 | 607580 | 6075100 | CO.5 |40x15°|40x10°| 60
65 | ©80H7 *3%%0| w6508 3199 | 06567 SO0 | 0657 S99 | @65 3190 | 080 T2 658050 | 658060 | 658070 | 658080 C05 | 40x15°[ 40x10°| 65
70 | 85H7 *3935 07008 31% | #7067 050 | 07017 9% | 070 1041 | 085 1080 708535 | 708540 | 708550 | 708560 | 708570 | 708580 | 7085100 | CO.5 |40x15°|40x10°| 70
75 | @90H7 *99%° | 07508 198 | 67567 050 | o757 (0% | 975 10 1a1| @90 158 759060 | 759070 | 759080 | 7590100 | CO.5 | 40x15°|40x10°| 75
80 | @100H7 59| 080d8 0190 | #8067 950 | 08017 3030 | 080 13441 (@100 10080 8010040 | 8010050 | 8010060 | 8010070 | 8010080 80100100 | CO.5 |40x15° 40x10°| 80
90 | @110H7 *0935 | 09008 0120 | sg0e7 0972 [pgof7 0038 | pgn +0117 o110 0083 9011060 9011080 (90110100 C1 |50x15°|50x10°| 90
100 | ®120H7 *29%°| 010008 120 | 010067 0977 [ #1007 0930 | @100 190850120 008 10012060 | 10012070 | 10012080 100120100 Ct | 50x15°| 5.0x10°| 100

132 133



TA  DAISLIDE TA Thrust Washer (355ing arer Diameter:

Designation of Part Number _
© @)

TA OO0 OO RIS
Thickness (t) e gé § :

Nominal inner diameter = e B

Product symbol E S

@
=6.3s
=25s

Rmax=6.
Rmax

TAKTTER

L Please specify by part number.

Thickness (t)

(Unit: mm)
Dimensions(mm) Thickness (t) -3 Attachment hole Chamfer

diamotar (d)| diametar (D) 3 5 7 8 10 PC.D Qty. |countersunk - b
10.2 30 TA1003 20 2 M3 1.5 03
12.2 40 TA1203 28 2 M3 2 04
12.2 40 TA1203N No countersunk hole 2 04
13.2 40 TA1303 28 2 M3 2 0.4
14.2 40 TA1403 28 2 M3 2 04
16.2 50 TA1503 35 2 M3 2 0.4
16.2 50 TA1603 35 2 M3 2 04
16.2 50 TA1603N No countersunk hole 2 0.4
18.2 50 TA1803 35 2 M3 2 0.4
202 50 TA2005 35 2 M5 2.5 04
252 55 TA2505 40 2 M5 2.5 0.4
30.2 60 TA3005 45 2 M5 2.5 04
35.2 70 TA3505 50 2 M5 2.5 04
40.2 80 TA4007 60 2 M6 3 05
452 0 TA4507 70 2 M6 3 05
50.3 100 TA5008 75 4 M6 4 0.7
55.3 110 TA5508 85 4 M6 4 0.7
60.3 120 TA6008 0 4 M8 5 09
5.3 125 TA6508 95 4 M8 5 0.9
70.3 130 TA7010 100 4 M8 5 09
75.3 140 TA7510 110 4 M8 5 09
80.3 150 TA8010 120 4 M8 5 09
905 170 TA9010 140 4 M10 5 0.9
100.5 190 TA10010 160 4 M10 5 09
1205 200 TA12010 175 4 M10 5 09

*Base metal is high-strength phosphor bronze.

134 135



PA paISLIDE PA plate

Designation of Part Number

PA OO OO

tLength

Width

Product Symbol

/.11875

L Please specify by part number.

(Unit: mm)
Width | Length Mounting-Hole Pitch Mounting-Hole Bolt i ing- i ing-
et N s g 9 [¢] : Part Number Width | Length Mounting-Hole Pitch Mounting-Hole Bolt :
W L a b c d e Bolt Type Quantity W L a b © d e Bolt Type Quantity
PA1875 750, 15 45 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap 2 PA75150 150 3,| 20 110 M8 Machine Screw 4
PA18100 . 100 5, | 25 50 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap 2 PA75200 200 85| 20 80 80 M8 Machine Screw 6
18 42
PA18125 125 3, | 25 75 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap 2 PA75250 . 250 851 20 105 105 M8 Machine Screw 6
75 02
PA18150 150 3, | 25 100 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap 2 PA75300 300 85| 20 85 90 85 M8 Machine Screw 8
PA2875 75 S, 15 45 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap 2 PA75400 400 35| 20 120 120 120 M8 Machine Screw 8
PA28100 . 100 3, | 25 50 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap 2 PA75500 500 35| 20 115 115 115 115 M8 Machine Screw 10
28 o
PA28125 ° 125 3,1 25 75 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap 2 *Base metal is high-strength phosphor bronze.
o
§ PA28150 150 9, | 25 100 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap 2
=
PA35100 100 8,1 20 60 M8 Machine Screw 2 ) .
*PA Plate Standard Part Configuration
PA35150 150 3, | 20 58] 55 M8 Machine Screw 3
PA35200 200 3, 20 55 50 55 M8 Machine Screw 4
353, For W=18, 28, 38, or 48 35
PA35250 “ 1250 85| 20 70 70 70 M8 Machine Screw 4 , , Jenr g9
o evee =l A||AR2 d3 S
PA35300 3008:| 20 | 65 | 65 | 65 | 65 M8 Machine Screw 5 . G e ~©r = §1F<max=6-3s | r°“]”; -
PA35350 350 §5| 20 80 75 75 80 M8 Machine Screw 5 Hmax;253 i
a b (a) 4-C1 »7 C1
PA3875 753, 15 45 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap 2 All Around
PA38100 100 9, | 25 50 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap 2 L “g’
%5 0 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head C For =85 or 50 of 2 ms
PA38125 125 . 25 75 exagon-Socket Head Cap T T T T T
0.2 2 ._@_:.: _@_ _@_ ._@_ _@_ 2| s A | AlAroung” 2
PA38150 150 3, | 25 100 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap 2 ®e 0% . . . , 2| g ; ; )
Rmax=25s i
PA4875 753, 15 45 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap 2 a b c d e @) 4-C1 $9 N\ Ct
All Around
PA48100 100 83, | 25 50 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap 2 L
48 8
PA48125 {1258, 25 75 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap | o
For W=75
PA48150 150 3§ 25 100 M6 Hexagon-Socket Head Cap 2 1 5 O | | I o)
- @100 @ @ @i :
PA50100 100 9, | 20 60 M8 Machine Screw 2 o 06%°0%e . 0 8
[ ] (] Q il © <
PA50150 150 3, | 20 55 | 55 M8 Machine Screw ®®e%e°® ! ! ! ! =
: OO © 9 e | [T g
PA50200 200 3, 20 55 50 55 M8 Machine Screw 4 : e : - ‘
50 9 Rmax=25s i
PA50250 250 35| 20 70 70 70 M8 Machine Screw 4 a b c d e (@) 9 C1
All Around
PA50300 300 35| 20 65 65 65 65 M8 Machine Screw 5 .
PA50400 400 35| 20 90 90 90 90 M8 Machine Screw 5

*Base metal is high-strength phosphor bronze.

136 137



LA DAISLIDE L-Shaped

Designation of Part Number

LA OO OO O

Rl
-

Type
— Length
Width
Product Symbol

LAFIIITIY

L Please specify by part number.

(Unit: mm)
Part Numb T Length Assembling Hole Pitch Assembling Bolt Tvoe B
art Number | Type 7 a b c d Bolt Dia Q'ty yp
LA26100C | TypeC | 100 60 M8 2
LA26150C Type C 150 5 59 M8 3 | | | | 4-Ct
LA26200C | TypeC | 200 55 50 55 M8 4 | | i | 32
yp \ )/;r\ \ \ \ 3 o1
LA32100B | TypeB | 100 60 M10 2 1| 9 ®e | ; o ® o | sct
Both Sides ; ; ; ; A
LA32150B | TypeB | 150 55 55 M10 3 & i
L X=0. Ny o
LA32200B | TypeB [ 200 55 50 55 M10 4 o me 632; e | ®
LA32250B | TypeB | 250 70 70 70 M10 4 Both Sides oo i SO0 B e f
LA50200A | TypeA | 200 | 55 50 55 M10 4 e s e s N g o
LA50250A | TypeA 250 70 70 70 M10 4 10201 % =
LA50300A | TypeA | 300 65 65 65 65 M10 5 20 a b . 0)
LA50350A | TypeA [ 350 80 75 75 80 M10 5
*Base metal is high-strength phosphor bronze.
eShape of Standard LA Plate Product
Type A Type C
: = : : : v 50 4-C1 26
\ : \ \ \ \ } ‘ ‘
o'lete% | | s ° /7 SNUR T R
Both Sides — ‘ ‘ S o1 |3C1 o XK ‘ ‘ e e g 05| |31
+ Both Sid ' ' ' ' +
L Rmax=6.3s\, \ © o es[ L | Rmax=6.3s\, i o
. 8 RY NER Both Sides 4-C1 =g i 1 = °
Botn Sides ot 9 ‘ SNTrYY Y Y P 5 = R2(cds! | |49
0%e%e 0% Lk 7 I © 8
o0 ') o @ | ° 0 or O | ¢ EE
T 22+0.1 8+0.1 (18)
20 a b [ (20)
20 a b c d (20)

138 139





